EPISERVER COMMUIR\IIITJ

— '\ \ 4 g .
| - : :
:;w
\ o
o |
' AN y




Copyright
This user manual is protected by the Copyright Act. Changes to the contents, or partial copying of
the contents, may not be made without permission from the copyright holder.

The user guide may be freely distributed in its entirety, either digitally or in printed format, to all

EPiServer Community users.

EPISERVER

User Manual for EPiServer Community 3.2 Rev A
Created September 10, 2008
Last saved December 12, 2008
© EPiServer AB



Table of Contents | 3

Table of Contents

INTRODUCTION 5
WHAT IS EPISERVER COMMUNITY? Lottt e e 5
Main Functionality ... ... 5
How DOES EPISERVER COMMUNITY WORK? ... e 5
Graphical Profile . ... . 5
Database . ... 6
TERMINOLOGY ottt ittt e e e 6
ABOUT THIS MANUAL .« vttt e e 7
GETTING STARTED WITH EPISERVER COMMUNITY 8
LOGIN o 8
MAIN VW L 8
ONliNe StatUS . . oo 8
EPiServer Community At-a-Glance . ... ... .. 8
MANAGING USERS IN EPISERVER COMMUNITY 10
SEARCHING FOR USERS .ottt 10
Simple/Advanced Search ... ... i 10
DELETING USERS o ottt e Il
APPROVING USER PORTRAITS ottt e I
DETAILED USER INFORMATION - MY PAGE . ... e e 12
My User Details .. ... 12
My Image Gallery ... . 12
My Video Gallery ... I3
My Document Archive . ... 14
MY BlOg o I5
My GUESTDOOK . oo 6
My Polls 17
My Direct Messages .. ... ... 18
My Webmail ACCount . ... .. 18
TS o e 19
Gt gOMIES ot e 19
ALFIDULES o 19
SYSTEM MESSAGES .« o oottt e 20
FORUM MANAGEMENT 21
WORKING WITH FORUMS . oo e e e 21
Access Rights for FOrums ... 22
WORKING WITH ROOMS ..o 23
Access Rights for ROOMS ... 23
MODERATE ROOMS oo 24
Working With TOPICS .. o\ oo e 25
CLUB FORUMS e 26
CLUB MANAGEMENT 27
SEARCHING FOR CLUBS o o o o vttt e et ettt e e e 27
WORKING WITH CLUBS © . o o oo oottt te e e e ettt 27
Deleting Clubs . ... o 28
Approve Clubs / Club Ads ... 28
ACCESS RIGHTS FOR CLUBS . oottt et et e e 29
DETAILED CLUB INFORMATION . .ttt 30
Club Details ..o 30
Club Members .. 30
Clubs Ads ..o 31
Club Image Gallery . ... ... 31
Club Video Gallery . ... .. 32
Club News o 32

© EPiServer AB



4

User Manual for EPiServer Community 3.2

Club MESSAZES .« o\ v vt et
Club Forum .o
Club Poll o
Club Document Archive . ...
Club Calendar ... ..

CALENDAR/EVENT MANAGEMENT

WORKING WITH CALENDARS AND EVENTS . ..ot

WORKING WITH BLOGS

EDIT EXISTING BLOGS .. oo e

MANAGING IMAGES AND VIDEOS

IMAGE GALLERY .\ oottt e e e e e
Searching forlmages . ... ... ... ... . . ...
VIDEO GALLERY ottt et e

MANAGING EXPERTS AND QUESTIONS

EXPERTS o\ ot e e e e e e e
QUESTIONS & o v et et e

CONTEST MANAGEMENT

MANAGING CONTESTS ottt et e e et e

INTERACTIVE COMMUNICATION

WEBMAIL MANAGEMENT Lot
MANAGING MOBLOGS ot oot et et e

POLL MANAGEMENT

VIRAL MARKETING MANAGEMENT

WORKING WITH CAMPAIGNS . . oot

ABUSE REPORTS

REPORTS ottt
Reported Users . ... ... ..
Reporting Users . ... . .

ATTRIBUTES, CATEGORIES AND TAGS

ATTRIBUTES oottt
CATEGORIES oottt e

SYSTEM SETTINGS

GROUPS/USERS et e e
ADMINISTRATIVE ACCESS RIGHTS ..
Administrative Access Rights for Administration ........................
Administrative Access Rights for System Settings . ......... ... ... ... . ...
Administrative Access Rights for Web Sites . ................. ... ... ....
Administrative Access Rights for Security ........ ... . ... ... ... .. ...
COMMUNITY PARTITIONING .+ .\ vttt et e e e
GLOBALIZATION &\ttt e e
LICENSING ottt

INDEX

© EPiServer AB

48
48

50

50
51

52
52



Introduction

What is EPiServer Community?

EPiServer Community is an information platform that provides the functionality for building and
managing online communities. Online communities are an excellent way of building strong
relationships with your target groups. Companies with strong brands and engaging products
that want to promote and develop relationships with their target groups can derive great
benefits from community functionality. EPiServer Community is based on Microsoft ASP .NET
35

EPiServer Community functions are administered by moderators from one place - the
administration user interface, which is the subject of this user manual. There is therefore a

minimal number of moderators required to manage large online community sites.

Main Functionality

EPiServer Community provides a wide range of functions used to provide interactivity on Web
sites or for the creation of online communities. The functions are integrated with each other to

produce a functional and popular community with many visitors.
Below is a list of some of the major functions in EPiServer Community:
e My page
*  Image gallery
»  Contest
*  Blog/Guestbook
*  Forum

e Club

How Does EPiServer Community Work?

EPiServer Community consists of a core platform that contains all the basic functionality
needed to edit and administer an online community. A customized solution is built on top of
this platform and this solution is what makes each online community unique for visitors and
community members. Community moderators mainly work in the same way irrespective of the

customization.

To ensure that the content on the community is in accordance with the guidelines for
acceptable content, there are efficient tools to easily correct or erase unwanted content.
EPiServer Community gives you access to all content in the community and it also tracks which
user added the content and when. Furthermore, all published content is connected with the

public IP address from where it was uploaded.

Graphical Profile

One of the first decisions that are made when developing an online community is concerning its
design. This is when you decide which colors and styles should be used, how large the site
should be, how the navigation should work, etc. In EPiServer Community all of this is stored in
the cascading style sheet.

One of the major advantages of saving all the graphical information in cascading style sheets is
that it is very easy to change the look of the community at a later date by simply altering the
style sheet - change the style sheet and the changes are reflected throughout the entire

community.

© EPiServer AB

Introduction

5



6 | User Manual for EPiServer Community 3.2

The image below shows examples of online communities based on EPiServer Community.

S EUROPEISKA Beseftribreg  Hesdagboken  Beseiskerbetitutien { ‘ ) N—kdl'
I...I.@I ) -

Zd smit Johan
resor | bilder || forum || minvida | frdkring | Sishockad Leaart Johkel

o) ‘

wesdAadboken
_J/_,_-J_,_J-_j_)J,-,. 113

Valkormmen till Resdagboken

Resdugboken dr en gratis webbtjint som &g och
i Ragaforpakringar, 4

Shrtv degbok., hill kontakt och vise semesterbilder for -
alikt och vinner di hemma. Thnk ph att daghok och
ilder Bgger publikt, sla kan 5o och lisa allt

) B ma e - gratiy plilart

Tockna resefdirBkring

fran 9 kr/dag

Vinnaens | datortivligen korsdo!
i shger grantc 1 tub rpa glada dgare
s bop Tl Ass.

A EECEPT & MDNVIM

ARTICLAR & OUIDEM  MALSA  DEVOX TV

commumnity

L]
GAUDI s soas
42 DESIGN ARETS KoCX ]
SKOODETID A VINGARDEN SEITT TASTELINE

MEDLEMMAR
KLUBRAR

O3 NVA TASTELINE "Bostadsprojekt biir
ARETS IMALAKOCE so08 rena firlustaffirer”

weeieas ravorrer RS

+ Arets Hean

COMMUNITY

whimosmin tll den Bats motesplatsen
for matintresserade| Har kan du skapa
1 egen digital kokbok, deskuters mat
mad 100 000 mediemmar, 3 recept |
maksden - och mydket mer.

PER LiNOVALL

et s s, GE 3¢ halt QA Geh By
kan ta del av hela Tastelne - pd en
phng!

-3

-

Linnea Svensson - CommunEyrecakTer

Database

Community members fill the online community with content. The layout and structure of the
community is created by developers, but it is the community members that are entirely
responsible for the creation of content. All this content is saved in a database.

Terminology

An EPiServer Community solution is based on certain roles with specific tasks and access rights.
The content in this manual is based on these roles to make it easier to understand underlying
work procedures. Each function is described from the perspective of these roles and the setup
in this example.

Visitor- A visitor is someone using a Web browser to visit the Web site and use available
functions and services. A visitor is anonymous and will not have access to all content in the
community.

Member/User- A member is registered and logged on to the Web site. Community members
have access to community content, and can interact to create for instance forum postings and
comments. Members are referred to as users in the administration interface. Members can be

clustered into groups and have their own access rights connected to them.

Owner- An owner is a community member who is the creator and owner of certain content,
for instance an image gallery or a club. Owners can administer community content that they
have created.

Moderator- As a moderator of a community it is easy to administer and manage both large and
small communities with the EPiServer Community administration interface.

© EPiServer AB



Administrator- The administrator administers the Web site, works with access rights and
adapts the platform to suite the needs of the organization. Administrators have access to the
EPiServer Community administration interface and the administration interface of the content
management system (CMS) used to administer the Web site. If EPiServer CMS is used as the

CMS with EPiServer Community, administrators will also have access to Admin mode.

Administration interface-The administration interface is a dynamic interface and includes
the most common features owners and moderators of a community need. It is also easy for
partners to apply customer specific adjustments in the EPiServer Community administration
interface.

About This Manual

This user manual describes how to moderate an online community based on EPiServer
Community 3.2. The manual does not describe how members should use their online

community, as this is individual depending on how the community has been developed.

EPiServer Community can be installed and configured to use EPiServer CMS as content
management system, but this is not a prerequisite in this manual. The user manual does not
describe how editors and administrators work with EPiServer CMS. Refer to the manuals listed
below for further information about EPiServer CMS or the Relate+ Template Package.

Further Reference

The following manuals can be found on EPiServer World, http://world.episerver.com.
*  EPiServer CMS Editor’'s Manual
*  EPIServer CMS Administrator's Manual

*  Relatet+ Templates User Guide

© EPiServer AB

Introduction

7



8 | User Manual for EPiServer Community 3.2

Getting Started with EPiServer Community

Login
EPiServer Community is a platform used to build and administer T

online communities and it does not have special requirements on

X USER MAME:
you as a moderator. The only thing a moderator needs to start
moderating an online community is a Web browser. FAERRCES
[F] REMEMBER ME Login
Access to the administration interface of EPiServer Community is
done by opening a Web browser and browsing to the community .
you wish to work with. Login to the site is often done from a Forgot your password?

login dialog on the start page of the community, as in the image
to the right.

Some communities may not have a login dialog on the start page and in this case you will be
required to enter a Web address, for example www.mycommunity.com/admin to reach the
administration interface. This will take you to a login page where you enter your username and
password to gain access. Your community site may have another Web address that should be
used for login. Contact your system administrator for further information.

When you have successfully logged in, the main view will be shown.

Main View

When you have logged in to the community, the first view will be displayed as shown in the

image below.

| EPISERVER ¢

EPiServerCommunity At-A-Glance

Available statistics: User Statistics  ~ [_Addltem |

2
it

Online Status

Displays the user information and a button to log out of the administration interface.

EPiServer Community At-a-Glance

In the image above the EPiServer Community menu option is active and EPiServer Community
At-a-Glance is shown as default. This view gives an instant view into the activities on the
community, e.g. users online, unapproved images, clubs, member experts etc.

© EPiServer AB



Getting Started with EPiServer Community | 9

[t is possible to create your own views in EPiServer Community at a glance. Select the statistics
that you want to add by selecting from the Available Statistics drop-down list and clicking Add
Item. This will add the statistics item to the view from where you can then move them by

simply dragging and dropping them in the view.

© EPiServer AB



10 | User Manual for EPiServer Community 3.2

Managing Users in EPiServer Community

In EPiServer Community users and groups are managed so that users can be clustered into
groups and have their own access rights connected to them, along with user functionality such

as registration functionality.

Use the User Management menu option to search for members and administer user profiles. All
members belonging to the community can be searched and administered in this section. If the
system contains more than one community partition, each local community partition is shown

as a tab in each user's profile.

[t is also possible to send system messages to community members from the User Management

option. Read more about this under System Messages on page 20.

Searching for Users

The User Management section contains two tabs; one for search and one for approving user
portraits. The Search tab contains two alternatives for searching for users - simple search and

advanced search.

Simple/Advanced Search

Simple search allows you to search using standard variables, such as name, username, e-mail
address and age. For example, you can search for users with the surname Ericsson and/or date
of birth within a specific period. A search can either be made matching all criteria or matching

any criteria.

Under Advanced Search it is possible to do a more detailed search with more variables. The
number of variables depends on how many variables you have set for each user in your
installation. The search results are displayed in the same window as the simple search results.

Usernamve: First name: Last name:
E-mail Include
address: removed:
Dateof birth: Year = . Month = . Day + — Year = . Month « . Day =
Year = . Month ~ . Day ~ — Year ~ . Month = . Day ~ 3
@ Find users matching ALL specfied filter items  Find users matching ANY specified
filter item
Search Users
Remove sdmin@ep.se Admin User 11/12/2008 5:47:32 PM
permanenthy
daudia MenBep.se Claudia Klein 11/18/2008 %:24:33 PH
evajonsson@ense Eva Jonssen 11/18/2008 10:56:03 PH
st | fames.clorkgepse James Gk 11/18/2008 9:37:48 P11
'[ Send to Selected manadoloresSep.se Maria Dalores. 11/18/2008 10:26:03 PH
manclepse HMarie Curie 11/25/2008 4:01:42 PM

Search for Users
I. Enter the search criteria you want to search for in the appropriate field. Advanced search
for users can be done in the Advanced tab.
2. Select the Include removed check box if you also want the search to include users that

have been removed from the community.

3. Select whether you want the search to match all the specified fields or any of the specified
fields.

© EPiServer AB



Managing Users in EPiServer Community | ||

Click Search Users.

The search results are listed below. Detailed information about users is displayed by
clicking the alias in the search results. The detailed information includes specific
information about a user. Moderators can approve and change information for each user.
Read more about editing user details under Detailed User Information - My Page on

page |2.

A user can be a member of different partitions of an EPiServer Community installation and

have different user information and different aliases for each partition. A tab is displayed for

each partition that a user is a member in with My Page information for every site. Read more

about community partitioning under Community Partitioning on page 61.

Deleting Users

Users can be removed with a soft remove and permanent remove.

Soft remove performs a lockout on the user, blocking the user from logging on to the site.

Depending on the implementation, My Page and other user-provided content such as images

and forum entries may still appear on the site after a soft remove.

To perform soft remove on a user, select the check box next to the user to be removed and

click Remove selected.

Permanent remove removes the user and all user added content permanently, with the

exception of clubs that the user is owner of. These will remain, although without an owner.

To permanently remove a user, first select the check box next to the user to be removed.

Select the Remove Permanent check box and then click Remove selected.

Approving User Portraits

User portraits can be published, not published or hidden from the Approve Portrait tab.

Approve User Portraits

[
2.

Select the portrait to be approved as published and then click Save Changes.

[t is also possible to approve all portraits with the same status by selecting the Published,
Not Published or Hidden radio button on the left. After that click Select All and then Save
Changes. All the selected portraits are then marked as published, not published or
hidden.

Remove a portrait by selecting the portrait to be removed and clicking Remove Selected

Images. The portrait is then removed from the Approve Portrait tab.

© EPiServer AB



12 | User Manual for EPiServer Community 3.2

Detailed User Information - My Page

The My Page function in EPiServer Community serves as a foundation for the user's personal
page and provides a fast and easy way to aggregate content from other functions. It is often
used for creating personal pages where users can manage their own settings and personal
information, as well as their blogs, image gallery etc. The My Page dialog is opened by default

when you click a username in EPiServer Community.

nu It is easy to scroll between the different functions available in the My Page dialog by
holding the mouse over the arrows in the top right corner of the dialog.

My User Details

The first automatically displayed view is the My User Details tab. This tab displays all user
details and assigned attributes are automatically displayed here. Examples of attributes can be
country, address, alias, hobbies etc. The number of attributes is unlimited in EPiServer

Community.

Note: A user can be a member of different partitions of an EPiServer Community installation
and have different user information and different aliases for each partition. A tab is displayed for
each partition that a user is a member in with My Page information for every site. User details
can be different between community partitions. Read more about community partitioning

under Community Partitioning on page 61.

My User Details My Image Galery My Video Gallery My Document Archive My Blog My Guesthook = H

Username: mana dolores@ep.se Alas: Maria Dolores
First names Maria Last name: Dolores
E-mail address: mana dolores@ep se Date of birth: - i v
Removed: Password:
o N

Hew portrait: Browse. Remove portrait P
-

([ saveuserpes |

My Image Gallery

All images belonging to a user are stored in My Image Gallery. Moderators can see all images in
a user's image gallery and approve, remove or hide them and can be viewed in the My Image
Gallery tab. If users have structured their images in folders, the folders are displayed in sub-
galleries. By default, the user's portraits are stored in a sub-gallery called portraits.

© EPiServer AB



Managing Users in EPiServer Community | I3

My User Details My Image Gallery My Video Gallery My Document Archive My Blog My Guestbook = n

e e o ]

Hame: 5 12610 Dowrkoed Cronal
Description: He in the Alps.

Uploaded By:  Admin User

Uploaded: 12/2/700% 1235 PH

Double-click an image to display detailed information about the image in a pop-up window.
Here you can also see the original image size with information about the user that uploaded the
image, the date the image was uploaded and a description text linked to the image. It is also

possible to download the original image from the pop-up window.

Upload Images

Moderators can upload or download specific images to/from a specific user's archive.
I. Click Upload Image and browse to the image that you want to upload.

2. Add a description for the image in the Description field if desired and click Upload Image.
The image is then uploaded into the user’s image gallery.

Approve Images

Users' images in an image gallery can be published, not published or hidden.
I. Select the image to be approved as published and then click Save Changes.

2. ltis also possible to approve all images with the same status by first selecting the
Published, Not Published or Hidden radio button on the left. After that click Select All
and then Save Changes. All the selected images are then marked as published, not
published or hidden.

Remove Images
. Remove an image by selecting the image to be removed and clicking Remove Selected

Images. The image is then removed from My Image Gallery.

My Video Gallery

The video gallery function stores and manages videos. Uploaded videos are automatically
encoded into flash video, a widely spread Web-friendly format. Flash video provides fast,
lightweight and platform-independent playback. The video gallery function generates image
samples of every uploaded video and stores them in an image gallery bound to the video. The
image samples provide a fast overview of the video, while saving performance and bandwidth.

Upload Videos
Moderators can upload or download specific videos to/from a specific user's archive.

|. Click Upload Video and browse to the video that you want to upload.

© EPiServer AB



14 | User Manual for EPiServer Community 3.2

2. Add a description for the video in the Description field if desired and click Upload. The
video is then uploaded into the user's video gallery.
Approve Videos

Users’ videos in a video gallery can be published, not published or hidden.
|. Select the video to be approved as published and then click Save Changes.

2. Itis also possible to approve all videos with the same status by first selecting the
Published, Not Published or Hidden radio button on the left. After that click Select All
and then Save Changes. All the selected videos are then marked as published, not
published or hidden.

Remove Videos

. Remove a video by holding the mouse over the video to be removed and clicking Remove
Video. The video is then removed from My Video Gallery.

sy T ||

Global

Manage Content

My Document Archive

The documents and files that are uploaded to the user's document archive are stored under
the My Document Archive tab as shown below.

My User Details My Image Gallery My Video Gallery My Document Archive My Blog My Guestbook  « i -

Global
Manage Content .I UploadedBy  Size Date uploaded

[ uploadnoament | [ Company Fact Sheetpdf  AdminUser  268KB  12/2/2008 12:44:58 P
| Remove Selected Documents ]

Moderators can see a list of files and documents that have been uploaded to the user's
document archive. The list also displays information about who uploaded the document or file,
the size of the document and the date it was uploaded. If users have structured their
documents and files in folders, the folders are displayed in sub-archives.

© EPiServer AB



Managing Users in EPiServer Community

Upload/Download Documents
Moderators can upload or download specific documents or files to/from a specific user's
archive.

I. Click Upload Document and browse to the document that you want to upload.

2. Add a description for the document in the Description field if desired and click Upload
Document. The document is then uploaded into the user's document archive.

3. Download a document or a file by clicking the file name in the Name column in the list of

documents for the specific user.

Remove Documents
I. Remove a document/file from the document archive by selecting the document to be
removed and clicking Remove Selected Documents. The document is then removed from

My Document Archive.

My Blog
The My Blog function provides a text-based blog, with or without NML-formatting, for all
members of the community. This means that all members can insert comments to a certain

blog message. In this view the moderator can create, administer and delete blog entries or

comments on a specific user's blog. The moderator can also set basic blog information.

MyUserDetails | MylmageGallery | MyVideoGallery | MyDocumentArchive [SUVTVPRS My Guestbook = | » |
Global |
tnformation  |HCTE
Hame: Fashion is fun!
Presentation text: I jusc love fashion! I know -
everything about the latest =
trends and also loves to share
them with you. I am travelling a -
Characters left: 1696
Presentation image: | Browse.. | [ Removeimage
Neo
Imags
Web site: Global -
Active [Not active: 2 Active Not Active
[ Save Information

The Information tab displays general information about the specific user’s blog, for example the
name of the blog and the presentation text. Moderators can change any of the information in
the Information tab and save by clicking Save Information. It is also possible for moderators to

edit a user’s blog entries.

Edit Blog Entries
The Entries tab displays a list of blog entries that have been created by a specific user. The blog

entry headline and the blog text are displayed in the list with creation date and time.

|.  Edit a blog entry by clicking the blog entry headline in the Entries tab. This opens the Edit
Blog Entry dialog, where you can change the title of the blog entry and the text in the

entry.
2. Save the changes by clicking Save Changes.

3. ltis also possible in the Edit Blog Entry dialog to edit and remove comments and edit

categories and tags.

© EPiServer AB

I5



16 | User Manual for EPiServer Community 3.2

4. Create a new blog entry by clicking Create New Entry. Enter a title and text in the pop-
up window and click Create Entry.

5. Remove a blog entry by selecting the blog entry to be removed and clicking Remove
Selected Entries. The blog entry is then removed from My Blog.

My User Details My Image Gallery My Video Gallery My Document Archive My Blog My Guestbook = | =

Global |
Information [ STE S

Hanage Content

" oh nai The flght was delayed. 11/18/2008 1035 PH
[ Remove Selected Entries. But why am | not surprised?™__

Every time T have been flying in [5-Lenden it has been the same. :-( T wil naw miss several of .

hours hunting for fashion. Well, well me and my frieads will go for some afternoon tea as soon

as we have arrived to the city. To calm dowi'a bit.
Our favourite place for afternoon tea is placed rightat the
hape they have that nice cookies that T usually eat theie.

Back soon

| Lonson here | come! . AGANL.
1 am on my way againt

This time, as many times before, my trip goes to the big tres
stralling around the city in my hunt for fashion treasures. 4
stores around London and will bricf you as 1 go along.

See you friends. Will be back soon.

Back wecn

My Guestbook

The Guestbook function provides a text-based guestbook, with or without NML-formatting, for
all members of the community. Moderators can create, administer and delete guestbook entries
in a specific user's guestbook from the My Guestbook tab. The moderator can also set basic

guestbook information.

My Image Gallery My Video Gallery My Document Archive My Blog My Guestbook My Polls My Dir « ] -
sissenln
wormton
Name: [MyPage Guestbook for User Maria Dolores’
Presentation text: [ =]
Characters left: 2000
Presentation image: Browse... | Remove image
Ne |
Image |
Web site: Global -
Active/Not active: @ Active ' Mot Active
Save Information |

The Information tab displays general information about the specific user’'s guestbook, for
example the name of the guestbook and the presentation text. Moderators can change any of
the information in the Information tab and save by clicking Save Information. It is also possible
for moderators to edit a user’s guestbook entries.

© EPiServer AB



Managing Users in EPiServer Community

Edit Guestbook Entries
The Entries tab displays a list of guestbook entries that have been created by a specific user.
The guestbook entry headline and the text are displayed in the list with creation date and time.

|.  Edit a guestbook entry by clicking the guestbook entry headline in the Entries tab. This
opens a dialog, where you can change the title of the guestbook entry and the text in the
entry.

2. Save the changes by clicking Save Changes.

3. ltis also possible in this dialog to edit and remove comments and edit categories and tags.

4. Create a new guestbook entry by clicking Create New Entry. Enter a title and text in the
pop-up window and click Create Entry.

5. Remove a guestbook entry by selecting the guestbook entry to be removed and clicking
Remove Selected Entries. The guestbook entry is then removed from My Guestbook.

My Image Gallery My Video Gallery | MyDocument Archive  HyBlog LTl T Bl HyPolls | MyDw = | =
Global |
b
[T Gty fagn  Cotrgories  Altrbutrs
Create Entry T
Remove seeciedEotus | | veah T
Swedeih male brand. Loads of lun. Tt Ported by Tomas Hitacn
\Lu faan © a= oftam Bir
18 Leadon for o
Characters left: 3475
S s

The My Polls tab is where a moderator manages a specific user's polls. The polls created by a
specific user are listed as shown below. Edit a poll by clicking the poll name in the Filtered Polls
section of the tab. Remove a poll by selecting the check box(es) for the poll(s) that you want to
remove and clicking Remove Selected Polls.

-
Image Gallery My Video Gallery My Document Archive My Blog My Guestbook My Polls m

Global |
Manage Content Filtered Polls
Create Pol [ - |2

==l
Ff_r_teﬂﬂ

7] il ] ;

© EPiServer AB

17



18 | User Manual for EPiServer Community 3.2

Create a Poll

I. Create a new poll by clicking Create Poll.

This opens a new window where you enter (arar)

information about the poll. rttomatin ]
Mame:  Whare aee the best skaing conditions?

2. Enter a name for the poll in the Name field Lot =
Sen Mon Toe Wed The Fri Sat | Sun Hom Tue Wed Th Fri Sat
and select a date and end date for the poll. IEN: : 4 25| JW1za343s
14 15 16 17 18 19 0| |14 15 16 17 18 19 20
3. Add the available options that can be voted E ERaias FEETa
i 4 5 § I B ']

by clicking Add Choice and entering the

g
i

option in the Text field.
4. Remove an option by clicking Remove next _

to the option to be removed. Tet Votes Dilay Order  Percentage

My Direct Messages

The My Direct Messages tab displays messages sent between community members. All direct
messages for a specific user are listed as shown below.

hi g oo vt BULIIERR it o

Global Default
e e
| RemoveSelectedMessages | Subject From Type Sent
O abox
Draft
) sent

Moderators can remove messages for one specific user. Users can store their direct messages in
folders according to their needs. The default folders are Inbox, Draft, and Sent.

My Webmail Account

The My Webmail Account tab displays the user's webmail account if he/she has one. An
account can be created here by specifying an address and clicking Create Account. The account
can also be disabled and removed.

ntArchive | MyBlog | MyGuestbook  MyPolls | MyDirectMessages R R g m

Hew Accont Server Hame Username

© EPiServer AB



Managing Users in EPiServer Community | 19

Tags

The Tags tab lists tags associated with a specific user. Read more about tags under Tags on
page 56.

Add/Remove Tags

There are two ways to add tags for a specific user in EPiServer Community:
I. Select a predefined tag from the Predefined Tags drop-down list and click Add Tag.
2. Enter the name for the new tag in the Tag field and click Add Tag.

3. Remove a tag by clicking Remove Tag next to the tag to be removed.

My Guestbook My Polls My Direct Messages My Webmail Account Tags Categories Attributes =
Predefined tags:

Tag: [ Add Tag

Categories

The Categories tab displays a list of available categories in the community. To categorize the
user, select the check box next to the appropriate category. Remove a category from a user by
clearing the appropriate check box. Read more about categories under Categories on page 56.

Hy Guestbook My Polls My Direct Messages

Attributes

The Attributes tab lists any user attributes and values. Read more about attributes under
Attributes on page 56.

Add/Remove Attribute Values
. Add an attribute value by clicking Add Value and entering the attribute value in the text

box.

2. Remove an attribute value by clicking Remove Value to the right of the attribute value to

be removed.

© EPiServer AB



20 | User Manual for EPiServer Community 3.2

My Guestbook My Polls My Direct Messages My Webmail Account Tags Categories

In

msisdn

Msnld

SkypeUsername

System Messages

Moderators can send system messages to community members from the User Management
menu option. Filtering is possible with all variables and categories in the advanced user search,
e.g. interests, age, gender. Note that categories are system-dependant and each system has its

own categories.

Send a System Message

There are two ways to send system messages:

I. Search for the users to which you want to send a system message using the simple/
advanced user search. Select the users that you want to receive the message from the
search results list and click Send to selected. This opens a pop-up window where you
enter the message text and click Send.

2. Search for the users to which you want to send a system message using the simple/
advanced user search. Click Send to all to send the same message to all the members in
the search results list. This opens a pop-up window where you enter the message text

and click Send.

|Dateofbisthc  Year - . Month - . Day = — Year - . Moeth - . Day -
| Createddate:  Year = . Month = . Day = — Year = . Month = - Day =

@ ALL s

User Management ‘Search fesult (1)
| (v sdocnd_| ecraams st Nams: Last fams L o
| I memove | admingenss A froee A \Community maintenance
5 § daaiintem dese me 3] Webste Gubel o
m U date@epse data data 1|  Hessage: The will be E
i@ | evammsoagcose tva Jonsson 1 chis evening.|

Serd = Seezes B clarkD 5 A

malinSepar Malin ngdakl 1
= =

© EPiServer AB



Forum Management | 21

Forum Management

The Forum function makes it possible for community members to discuss topics of interest.
The forum can be implemented as a flat and/or threaded structure and can be open, closed or
hidden. The forums functionality in EPiServer Community can have an unlimited number of
forum levels and use of moderators. Both moderators and community members can be given
enhanced administrative rights such as edit, move and delete topics, delete and lock discussions,
place announcements, etc. It is also possible to add polls to forum topics.

Community moderators can view, search and manage all forums, rooms, topics and replies
within that community. Moderators can either manage forums from the moderator user
interface via the Forum menu option (as described below) or together with users with minor
administrator access rights from the community visitor’s interface. (This is only possible if
EPiServer Community has been implemented with that option.)

Moderators can create new forums with a special design and structure for each room in that
forum. The structure of forums and rooms is displayed in the Forum Tree below. In general it
can be said that forums are the highest level and they contains rooms. Rooms are the second
level and they contain topics.

[ mewFonum | [ tewroom | [ tewstveshest |

Forum Tree | Edit Room: Canal boating in France
[ RefreshTree |
B o [(SaweRoom | [ HoderateRoom | [ Remove Room [ Access Refs_|
3 £ Cub Forum e ersa]
O b Forum
= I3 Root Forum Mame: Canal boating in France
3 O] Hobdaying in Europe Description: Discuss past and future canal
T3 canal boatng in France boat holidays in France.|
& T Traveing in the United States
3 T Defaut
2 L3 Cub Forum
3 & styles Stylesheet: Club Stylesheat =
Y tcons Mode: @ Flat | Threaded
Trace Move: Yes @ No
Concealed: Yes @ Wo

Working With Forums

Create a New Forum

In order to be able to create a new forum you must first select where in the forum tree you
want the new forum to be placed. In the case of the screenshot above, this would be by
selecting the Global or Default folders. In our example these folders act as containers for the
forums in the community.

Note that all changes to rooms will not be visible in the forum tree until you have clicked
Refresh Tree.

. When you have selected where in the forum tree that you want the forum to be placed,

click New Forum.

2. In the Forum Details tab in the Edit Forum pane, enter the name of the forum and click
Save Forum.

Remove a Forum

Select the forum to be removed in the forum tree and click Remove Forum in the Edit

Forum pane.

© EPiServer AB



22 | User Manual for EPiServer Community 3.2

Rename a Forum
I.  Select the forum to be renamed and edit the name of the forum in the Name field. Click

Save Forum.

Access Rights for Forums

[t is possible to set the access rights for a forum and to assign specific users or user groups the
rights to moderate a specific forum. It is possible to give a specific user or user group the access
rights to:

*  Read, create, and edit forums
¢  Create and edit rooms

¢ Administer

* Rate

»  Categorize

« Tag

Manage Forum Access Rights
I. Select the forum for which you want to set the access rights and click Access Rights from

the Edit Forum pane.

2. This opens the Manage Access Rights pop-up window. Search for the users/groups to
which you want to assign access rights by entering information in the Search For field and
clicking Search.

3. From the search results list, click Add User next to the user to receive the access rights.
The user is added to the lower section of the window where you assign the access rights
that the user should have by selecting the appropriate check boxes. Click Save Access
Rights at the top of the window to save the access rights for the user/group.

4. If a user is no longer to have access rights, click Remove User from the lower section of
the window and then Save Access Rights.

|

[ saveForum || RemoveForum |[ AccessRights |

Forum Details |

1

g in Eurog

winthe 1
[ savedccessrghts |
Search For: | Al - [
&) administrators e
& CommunityMembers (Adiges ]
&l Helen Hopkinson (hoppo) [ Add User |
8 Robert Smith (robertsmith) (Cadiomec]

o C EditForum Rake G Ty

© EPiServer AB



Forum Management | 23

Working With Rooms
In order to be able to create a new room you must first select [Foromiee

where in the forum tree you want the new room to be placed. In [ refesniree
the case of the forum tree shown to the right, this would be by = coba
selecting the Club Forum or General Forum folders. Note that all .\ Fony
. o . . = 3 RootF
changes to rooms will not be visible in the forum tree until you have =0 Jmnm
clicked Refresh Tree. @ [ Traveing in the Urited States
= 131 Default
3 J Cub Forum
3 124 styles
Y 1cons

Create a Room

I. . When you have selected where in the forum tree that you want the room to be placed,

click New Room at the top of the window.

2. In the Room Details tab in the New Room pane, enter the name and description of the
room.

3. When you create a room it is also possible to define the design according a stylesheet and
set the structure of the specific room to be threaded or flat. You can also set whether you
want to trace the move of topics or comments/answers and whether they should be

concealed.

4. When you have entered all the information for your room, click Save Room.

Edit Room Details
I. Select the room for which you want to edit the details from the forum tree. Change the

appropriate information in the Edit Room tab and click Save Room.

Remove a Room
I. Select the room to be removed in the forum tree and click Remove Room in the Edit

Room pane.

[ mew Forum | [ iew J. New Stylesheet |
Forum Tree Edit Room: Holidaying in Earope
| Refies Tree.
[saveRoom | ModerateRoom | [ RemoveRoom [ Access
= O Gobal | SaveRoom || ModerateRoom || RemoveRoom || AccessRghis |
N e CbFanes Room Details
3 L Root Forum
3 O Hobdayng in Eurcpe Name: Holidaying in Europe
& 00 Traveing n the Linited States Description:  [Room to discuss holidays in
= ) Defoult Euzcpe.
3 £ Cub Forum
o D styles
Y orcon |
Stylesheet: Club Styleshest -
Mode: 9 Flat | Threaded
Trace Move: Yes @ No
‘Concealed: Yes @ No

Access Rights for Rooms

It is possible to set the access rights for a room and to assign specific users or user groups the
rights to moderate a specific room. It is possible to give a specific user or user group the access
rights to, among other things, read rooms, create, edit and remove topics, reply, prioritize, and

announce.

© EPiServer AB



24 | User Manual for EPiServer Community 3.2

Manage Room Access Rights

Select the room for which you want to set the access rights and click Access Rights from
the Edit Room pane.

This opens the Access Rights pop-up window. Search for the users/groups to which you
want to assign access rights by entering information in the Search For field and clicking
Search.

From the search results list, click Add User next to the user to receive the access rights.
The user is added to the lower section of the window where you assign the access rights
that the user should have by selecting the appropriate check boxes. Click Save Access
Rights at the top of the window to save the access rights for the user/group.

If a user is no longer to have access rights, click Remove User from the lower section of
the window and then Save Access Rights.

| saveRoom || ModerateRoom || RemoveRoom || AccessRights |

Search For: All - [Search |

£ Adminsstrators Lpdd G| g
&1 CammunityMembers [(aeme |

4 Helen Hopkinson (hoppo) | Addimer |

4 Bobert Smith {robertsmith) [ Add user |

Reply Prioritize Anmounce Report lock Edit Remove Admimistrate Rate Categorize 1

Moderate Rooms

Moderators can view and edit all rooms in the forum tree. The Moderate Room window
displays topics in the room with information about the user that created the topic, when the
last reply was sent, how many replies have been sent, the number of views of this specific topic,

and the date when the topic was created.

Subject By LastReply Heplies Views Date
When's
I:n :b.emmm 11/28/2008
- tmenl hectmith 11/28/2008 E 223PM

XLy Z23PM
goto
Venice?

Hew Tophc

Subject: - m— |

Text: -

Priority: @ Normal | Prioritized . Announcement

Tcon: @ None

| Create Topic

© EPiServer AB



Forum Management | 25

Working With Topics

Create a New Topic
I. Enter the subject or headline of the topic in the Subject field of the New Topic pane, and

the topic content in the Text text box.

2. Select an appropriate option for the priority of the topic. Normal will put the topic in
chronological order in the list of topics in the selected room. Prioritized will put the topic
always on top of the list of topics in the selected room. Announcement will put the topic
always on top of the lists in all rooms in the forum. The topic will be put above the
prioritized topics.

3. Finally click Create Topic to create the topic.

Remove a Topic
I. Remove a topic by selecting the topic(s) to be removed and clicking Remove Selected

Topics.

Edit Topic

Room moderators can edit and remove topic replies and move topics from one room to
another. To see more details about the user that created a topic or a reply, click the user's
name and all the user details will be displayed in the same pop-up window as described under
Detailed User Information - My Page on page |2.

|.  Edit a topic in a room by clicking the subject text of the topic in the list of topics for that
specific room. From this window it is possible to edit a topic in a specific room and create
replies.

2. Lock or unlock a topic by clicking Lock/Unlock. Locking a topic means that no more
replies can be added to it.

3. Prioritize or unprioritizing a topic by clicking Prioritize/Unprioritize. Prioritizing a topic
means moving the topic to the top of the room topics or to have the topic in

chronological order in the list of topics respectively.

4. Announce or unannounce a topic by clicking Announce/Unannounce. Announcing means
selecting the topic to be on top of all listings of topics in all rooms in that forum.

5. Edit a reply for a topic by clicking Edit Reply. Moderators can then edit the text of the

reply.
Hanage Content Holbidaying in Europe > When's the best time of year to go to Venice? Back 15 Room
| Remave Selected Rephes T 11/28f2008

When's the best time of year 1o go to Vensce? [ SaveTomc | [Cancel |

My wife and I are thinking of going to Venice
for a weekend and are not sure when the best
time to be there is. Aoy ideas?

;";::“‘ Re: When's the best time of year to go to Venice? [CEatRenly |

robertsmith We went in April and it Tean highh then.

Subject: Re: When's the best time of year to go to Venice?

Text: My wife and I are thinking of going to Venice
frr a_umskand_and_sre nor_snre uhsn rhe kest
n '

© EPiServer AB



26 | User Manual for EPiServer Community 3.2

Move a Topic
I. Move a topic by clicking Move Topic from the Moderate Room window. This opens the

Move Topic window.
2. If Trace Move is set to Yes in the room, a subject and text is required that will be used for

the topic subject and text in the original room. If Trace Move is set to No in the room,
the topic is moved to the other room without leaving the topic in the original room.

Club Forums

[t is also possible to administer forums that are linked to specific clubs. These club forums are
listed in the Forum Tree structure under Club Forum. To see the rooms for the clubs, open the
Club Forum folder in the forum tree. Read more about Clubs under Club Management on

page 27.

© EPiServer AB



Club Management | 27

Club Management

The Club function contains all the necessary functionality to handle clubs in a community.
Moderators manage all the clubs in the community via the Clubs menu option. A community
can contain an unlimited amount of clubs created both by moderators and/or by community

members.

Searching for Clubs

The Clubs section contains three tabs used for searching and approving clubs and club ads. The
Search Clubs tab allows you to search for clubs using standard variables such as name,
description, maximum number of members, etc.

Search Clubs Approve Clubs Approve Club Ads

Reason to
Name: Description: A
Min, Max.
namber of number of r
Approved: — *  Hidden: - = Open/Cosed: — -
Satewon L T removed: =
[sexchaibs |
Club Removal Search Result (6)
| Remove Selected Number —_—
Remaove Chub Name :mm Created By FEE
permanently
11/28/2008
x5S 1 Admin User AAT P
Family 11/18/2008
Texualaes > lamesClark o inceom -

Search for Clubs

|. Enter the search criteria you want to search for in the appropriate field.

2. Select the Include removed check box if you also want the search to include clubs that
have been removed from the community.

3. Click Search Clubs. The search results are listed below. Detailed information about clubs
is displayed by clicking the club name in the search results. The detailed information
includes specific information about the club. Moderators can approve, disapprove and
change information for each club. Read more about detailed club information under
Detailed Club Information on page 30.

Working with Clubs

Create a Club
I. Create a new club by selecting the Clubs menu option and then Create Club from the
Search Clubs tab.

2.  Enter a name for the club in the Club field.

3. Enter a club owner name by clicking the browse button to search for a community user
that should act as club owner. To select a user, start typing the alias of the user in the text
box. After three characters have been entered, a search result is displayed. Click Select to

select this user as club owner.

4. Enter a description for the club and select whether you want the club to be available on
the global or default Web site.

5. Choose if the club should be hidden or not for community users that are not members of
the club by selecting Hidden or Not hidden.

© EPiServer AB



28 | User Manual for EPiServer Community 3.2

6. Select whether the club should be approved or not by selecting Approved or Not
approved.

7. Select whether the club should be open or closed for all users by selecting Open or
Closed.

8. Enter a logotype for the club by browsing to the appropriate logotype to be used.

9. Click Save Details to save the club settings and create a new club.

Club Details
Hame: Boating in France
Created by:
Cloblowmer? Haria Dolores |-
Description: Club for those interested in boating in France,l -
Characters left: 3953
Web site: Global ~
Reason to start club:
Humber of members:
Hidden[Not hidden: Hidden
@ Mot hidden

Approvak @ Approved

Mot approved
Security status: @) Open

Closed
Removed
Logotype: [ Browse. | [ Remove logotype

Na
Iimage
. m v
Deleting Clubs

Clubs can be removed with a soft remove and permanent remove. Soft remove performs a
lockout on the club, blocking members from logging on to the club. To perform soft remove on
a club, select the check box next to the club to be removed and click Remove Selected.

Permanent remove removes the club and all the content in the club permanently. To
permanently remove a club, first select the check box next to the club to be removed. Select

the Remove permanently check box and then click Remove Selected.

Approve Clubs / Club Ads

Clubs and Club ads can be approved, disapproved and removed from the Approve Clubs and
Approve Club Ads tabs. From these tabs you can open detailed information about a club or a
creator of the club. Both of these tabs in turn contain two tabs; Not Approved and Approved.

Approve/Remove Unapproved Clubs
|. From the Approve Clubs tab, select the Not Approved tab. Select the appropriate club(s)
to approve and click Approve Selected Clubs.

2. Remove clubs in the Not Approved tab, by selecting the appropriate club(s) to remove
and clicking Remove Selected Clubs.

3. Select or clear all the clubs by clicking Select/Clear All.

© EPiServer AB



Club Management | 29

Disapprove/Remove Approved Clubs
I. From the Approve Clubs tab, select the Approved tab. Select the appropriate club(s) to
disapprove and click Disapprove Selected Clubs.

2. Remove clubs in the Approved tab, by selecting the appropriate club(s) to remove and
clicking Remove Selected Clubs.

3. Select or clear all the clubs by clicking Select/Clear All.
Approve/Remove Unapproved Club Ads

I. From the Approve Club Ads tab, select the Not Approved tab. Select the appropriate
club ad(s) to approve and click Approve Selected Ads.

2. Remove club ads in the Not Approved tab, by selecting the appropriate club ad(s) to
remove and clicking Remove Selected Ads.

3. Select or clear all the club ads by clicking Select/Clear All.
Disapprove/Remove Approved Club Ads

I. From the Approve Club Ads tab, select the Approved tab. Select the appropriate club
ad(s) to disapprove and click Disapprove Selected Ads.

2. Remove club ads in the Approved tab, by selecting the appropriate club ad(s) to remove
and clicking Remove Selected Ads.

3. Select or clear all the clubs by clicking Select/Clear All.

[PPSR Approve Club Ads

Not Approved [FTTTC

Chub Mame: Created By Date Created
lestiliil Per Hemmingson  11/28/2008 5:28:54 PM
[ Dwaporove selected Chubs | knowledae Admin User 11/28/2008 3:37:40 PM
S A Semc] Ot testz Admin User 11/28/2008 2:26:03 P11
|i“"a"_""| x55 Admin User 11/28/2008 Z12:47 PH
Fashionand Fun  Maria Dolores 11/18/2008 11:34:46 PM
Family Travelers  James Clark 11/18/2008 9:40:55 PM

Access Rights for Clubs

It is possible to set the access rights for existing clubs and to assign specific users or user groups
the access rights to moderate a club. The following access rights can be applied for a specific
user or group:

* Read

+ Edit

*  Remove

*  Adminster
* Rate

*  Categorize

e Tag

© EPiServer AB



30 | User Manual for EPiServer Community 3.2

Manage Club Access Rights
|. Search for and select the club for which you want to set the access rights and click Access

Rights. This opens the Access Rights pop-up window.

2. Search for the users/groups to which you want to assign access rights by entering

information in the Search for field and clicking Search.

3. From the search results list, click Add User/Add Group next to the user/group to receive
the access rights. The user/group is added to the lower section of the window where you
assign the access rights that the user should have by selecting the appropriate check
boxes. Click Save Access Rights at the top of the window to save the access rights for the

user/group.

4. If a useris no longer to have access rights, click Remove User from the lower section of

the window and then Save Access Rights.

Detailed Club Information
Detailed information about clubs is available in the pop-up menu, which is opened by clicking

the club name.

HH It is easy to scroll between the different functions available in the dialog by holding the
mouse over the arrows in the top right corner of the dialog.

Club Details

Any information concerning a club can be changed in the Club Details tab. Save any of the
changed club details by clicking Save Details. Click Access Rights to change the access rights for
the club. Further information about this can be found under Access Rights for Clubs on page 29.

((FT 20 ClubMembers | ClubAds | ClubImage Gallery | ClubVideoGallery | ClubNews | ClubMessages |« | » |

Name: ;Famiiy Travelers

Created by: James Clark

ot owues. sames lark [-+]

Description: |Join the club and meet other families that are =

|traveling with children. Share experiences and
|give others tips about great places and
lactivities.

Characters left: 3854
Web site: Global ~

Reason to start club:

Number of members: S

[ Access Rights Hidden/Not hidden: Hidden
@ Not hidden
Approvak 9 Approved
' Not approved
Security status: @ Open
Closed

Club Members

The Club Members tab is where moderators change a member’s status. Club members are also
removed in this tab. Members can be set as not approved, approved or banned.

Change a Club Member’s Status
The left section of the Club Members tab remains the same regardless of whether you are

positioned in the Not Approved, Approved or Banned tabs.

© EPiServer AB



Club Management | 31

I. To change the status of a member, select the appropriate option and click Save Changes.

The member alias is then moved to the appropriate tab.

2. If you want to change the status for all the users in the tab, select the appropriate status
under Manage Status on the left and click Select All.

3. To remove members from a club, select the members to remove and click Remove
Selected Members. Only club owners have permission to change their status.

Tl i oy o ity bt s |1
Aowroved” I
[ Remove Selected Members ]| Member Alias Date
Manage status | O dmmuser  11/28/2008 33870 ot Approved © Approved * Bamed
[ Claudia Klein 11/18/2008 11:35 PM " Mot Approved @ Approved  Banned
Maria Dolores 11/18/2008 11:34 PM Kot Approved @ Approved (| Banned
@ Not Approved i
_ Approved
' Banned
Clubs Ads

The Club Ads tab contains information about the club ads belonging to the selected club.
Information about when the ad was created and what description text and header the ad has is
also displayed in the listing as shown below. Moderators can approve, edit and remove an ad
for a club. Further information about club ads can be found under Approve Clubs / Club Ads on
page 28.

Club Image Gallery

All images belonging to a club gallery are stored in the club image gallery. Moderators can see
all images in the club’s image gallery and approved, remove or hide them. If a club has
structured their images in folders, the folders are displayed in sub-galleries. By default the club’s
logotypes are stored in a sub-gallery called Logotype.

Club Details Club Members | CubAds RT3 17 28l ClubVideo Gallery L T — u n

Double-click an image to display detailed information about the image in a pop-up window.
Here you can also see the original image size with information about the user that uploaded the
image, the date the image was uploaded and a description text linked to the image. It is also
possible to download the original image from the pop-up window.

Upload Images

Moderators can upload or download specific images to/from a specific club.

© EPiServer AB



32 | User Manual for EPiServer Community 3.2

|. Click Upload Image and browse to the image that you want to upload.

2. Add a description for the image in the Description field if desired and click Upload Image.
The image is then uploaded into the club image gallery.

Approve Images

Images in a club image gallery can be published, not published or hidden.
I. Select the image to be approved as published and then click Save Changes.

2. Itis also possible to approve all images with the same status by first selecting the
Published, Not Published or Hidden radio button on the left. After that click Select All
and then Save Changes. All the selected images are then marked as published, not
published or hidden.

Remove Images
. Remove an image by selecting the image to be removed and clicking Remove Selected

Images. The image is then removed from the club image gallery.

Club Video Gallery

The video gallery function stores and manages videos. Uploaded videos are automatically
encoded into flash video, a widely spread Web-friendly format. Flash video provides fast,
lightweight and platform-independent playback. The video gallery function generates image
samples of every uploaded video and stores them in an image gallery bound to the video. The
image samples provide a fast overview of the video, while saving performance and bandwidth.

Further information about video galleries can be found under Video Gallery on page 43.

Club News

All club news is listed in the Club News tab. Moderators can create, administer and delete

news entries or comments on a news item. The moderator can also set basic news information.

The Information tab displays general information about the specific news, for example the
name of the news and the presentation text. Moderators can change any of the information in
the Information tab and save by clicking Save Information. It is also possible for moderators to

edit a news item.

Club Details = ClubMembers | ClubAds | ClubImage Gallery | ClubVideo Gallery [T L] un
ot I
Name: Fashion and Fun
Presentation text:
Characters left: 2000 5

Presentation image: :__Bawse... J) Remove image

Ne

mege
Web site: Global -
Active (Mot active: @ Active Mot Active

_ Save Information |

Edit News Entries
The Entries tab displays a list of news entries that have been created. The news entry headline

and text are displayed in the list with creation date and time.

© EPiServer AB



Club Management | 33

|. Edit a news entry by clicking the news entry headline in the Entries tab. This opens the
Edit News Entry dialog, where you can change the title of the news entry and the text in
the entry.

2. Save the changes by clicking Save Changes.

3. Itis also possible in the Edit News Entry dialog to edit and remove comments and edit
categories and tags.

4. Create a new news entry by clicking Create Entry. Enter a title and text in the pop-up

window and click Create Entry.

5. Remove a news entry by selecting the news entry to be removed and clicking Remove

Selected Entries. The news entry is then removed from club news.

Club Messages

All club messages are listed in the Club Messages tab. Moderators can create, administer and

delete messages or comments on messages.

The Information tab displays general information about the club messages. Moderators can
change any of the information in the Information tab and save by clicking Save Information. It is
also possible for moderators to edit a news item.

ClubDetails | ClubMembers | ClubAds | ClubImageGallery | ClubVideoGallery | ClubNews [ TTIEES n n |

[ o S

1M

Create Entry | Posted by: Maria Dol 11/27/2008 11:41 AM
Remove Selected Entries | | hello all
|| posted by: Claudia Klein 11/18/2008 10:25 PH

Do you want to buy a baby travelling bed?
1 have a brand new one that we bought last year - but never have used. It is really nice and coazy
and you can get it cheap. Send me a if you are i d.

Edit Club Messages
The Entries tab displays a list of club messages that have been created. The message entry
headline and text are displayed in the list with creation date and time.

|. Edit a club message by clicking the message entry headline in the Entries tab. This opens
the Edit Blog Entry dialog, where you can change the title of the message and the text in
the entry.

2. Save the changes by clicking Save Changes.

3. ltis also possible in the Edit Blog Entry dialog to edit and remove comments and edit
categories and tags.

4. Create a new message entry by clicking Create Entry. Enter a title and text in the pop-up
window and click Create Entry.

5. Remove a message entry by selecting the entry to be removed and clicking Remove
Selected Entries. The entry is then removed from club messages.

Club Forum

Moderators can edit, remove and add new topics to a club's forum in the Club Forum tab. The
upper section of the tab displays a list of topics that have been created, including information

© EPiServer AB



34 | User Manual for EPiServer Community 3.2

about when a topic was created, when the last reply was sent, how many replies have been

sent, and the number of views for a specific topic.

bers | CubAds | ClubImageGallery | ClubVideoGallery = ClubNews | ClubMessages [a" ity o] mﬂ

Manage Content Family Travelers

subfect By  LlastReply Rephes Views Date
Good by Maria
o |hetds  Jomes polores  11/18/2008
o in Clark  11/27/2008 9:46 PH
Rome? 11:41 AM

m

Subject:

Text: | -

m ]

Create a New Topic

3.

Enter the subject or headline of the topic in the Subject field of the New Topic pane, and
the topic content in the Text text box.

Select an appropriate radio button for the priority of the topic. Normal will put the topic
in chronological order in the list of topics in the selected room. Prioritized will put the
topic always on top of the list of topics in the selected room. Announcement will put the
topic always on top of the lists in all rooms in the forum. The topic will be put above the
prioritized topics.

Finally click Create Topic to create the topic.

Remove a Topic

Remove a topic by selecting the topic to be removed and Remove Selected Topics.

Edit Topic
Club forum moderators can edit and remove topic replies and move topics from one forum

room to another. To see more details about the user who created a topic or a reply, click the

user's name and all the user details will be displayed in the same pop-up window as described

under Detailed User Information - My Page on page 2.

Edit a topic in a room by clicking the subject text of the topic in the list of topics for that
specific room, as in the first image below. From this window it is possible to edit a topic in

a specific room and create replies.

Lock or unlock a topic by clicking Lock/Unlock. Locking a topic means that no more
replies can be added to it.

Prioritize or unprioritizing a topic by clicking Prioritize/Unprioritize. Prioritizing a topic
means moving the topic to the top of the room topics or to have the topic in
chronological order in the list of topics respectively.

Announce or unannounce a topic by clicking Announce/Unannounce. Announcing means
selecting the topic to be on top of all listings of topics in all rooms in that forum.

Create a reply by entering text in the Text field and clicking Create Reply.

© EPiServer AB



6. Edit a reply for a topic by clicking Edit Reply. Moderators can then edit the text of the

reply.
Manage Content Family Travelers > Amyone been
to Torremalinos lately?
Remave Selected Regies. Anyone been
! M!m_ . :;’il::m :’w aB o,
| Prooritize | Unprionitize Lately?
Anounce | Unannaunce Admin User Does anyane have any tips for
‘Move Topic good hotels in Torremolinos?

Subject: Re: Anyone been to Taremolinos lately?

Text:

Move a Topic

Club Management | 35

|. Move a topic by clicking Move

Topic, which opens the Move Topic 2 2 Gobal
. 3 Cub Forum
window. 3 £ General Fonum
@ O marvel comics
2. If Trace Move is set to "Yes" in the & B ot waoders
) ; ) [0 seasonm
room, a subject and text is required 3 O welt Diney
. . 2 I pefauit
that will be used for the topic L -

SUbJeCt and text in the Ol"lgll’]a| The: room you are moving this topic from requires traced move, please enter your trace entry
belowe,

room. If "Trace Move" is set to "No" -
Subject:  Who does this Batman think he is?

in the room, the topic is moved to —

the other room without leaving the
topic in the original room.

Club Poll

The Club Poll tab is where a moderator manages polls specific to a club. The polls available for
a club are listed as shown below. Edit a poll by clicking the poll name in the Filtered Polls

section of the tab. Remove a poll by selecting the check box(es) for the poll(s) that you want
remove and clicking Remove Selected Polls.

© EPiServer AB

to



36 | User Manual for EPiServer Community 3.2

Create a Poll
I. Create a new poll for the club by clicking Create Poll. This opens a new window where

you enter information about the poll.

2. Enter a name for the poll in the Name field and select a date and end date for the poll.

w

Add the available options that can be voted by clicking Add Choice and entering the
option in the Text field.

4. Remove an option by clicking Remove next to the option to be removed.

[(Saverat |
Pall Information
NHames [What's the best to take summer vacation?
Start date: Enddate: | December 2008 >
Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat|
M1 2 3 32 5 §
Z &8 2 1B UL
14 15 16 17 18 19 20
21 2 3 4 5 ¥ 1
2 2 xnl 12 2 .
4 3 6 1 9 10
Web site:
Status: Active -
Poll Chosces:
[ Add choce |
Text Votes  Display Order Percentage
wlune | L} ¥ Remaove
Wuly L} & ¥  Remave
August o b Remave. |

Club Document Archive

The documents and the files that are uploaded on a club's document archive are stored under
the Club Document Archive tab as shown below.

allery Club Video Gallery Club News Club Messages Club Forum Club Poll Club Document Archive n Hf
{

- ontedy st onded

[ release plan docpptx Admin User S83KB  12/1/2008 2:14:30 PM
[ Remove Selected ]

‘ mm ] b

m

Moderators can see a list of files and documents that have been uploaded to the club
document archive. The list also displays who uploaded the document or file, the size of the
document, and the date when it was uploaded. If a club has chosen to have their documents
and files structured in folders, the folders are displayed in sub-archives.

Upload/Download Documents

Moderators can upload or download specific documents or files to/from a specific club.
I. Click Upload Document and browse to the document that you want to upload.

2. Add a description for the document in the Description field if desired and click Upload
Document. The document is then uploaded into the club’s document archive.

3. Download a document or a file by clicking the file name in the Name column in the list of
documents for the club.

© EPiServer AB



Club Management | 37

Remove Documents
. Remove a document/file from the document archive by selecting the document to be
removed and clicking Remove Selected Documents. The document is then removed from

the club document archive.

Club Calendar

Create a calendar for the club in the Club Calendar tab. Further information about how to

create a calendar can be found under Calendar/Event Management on page 38.

© EPiServer AB



38 | User Manual for EPiServer Community 3.2

Calendar/Event Management

The Calendar function in EPiServer Community provides all necessary functionality for creating
calendar events, inviting users to the event, accepting invitations and keeping track of the

number of attendees. The events can be either unique or recurring.

Moderators can search for calendars and edit their events. The events display the basic event
information as well as invitations and registrations. Calendars are managed from the Calendar
menu option.

Working with Calendars and Events

Browse for a calendar by entering the first three characters of the name of the calendar. The
search results are displayed in the Browse Result list.

Create a Calendar
I. From the Calendar menu option, click Create Calendar. Enter a name for the calendar

and click Save.create

Hame travel
Site Global - [save | [ Remave |
< December 2008 > E
Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday
30 1 2 3 4 5 &

7 8 9 10 11 12 13

HNew Event.., Hew Event... HNew Event.., New Event... New Event.., New Event... New Event.,
14 15 16 17 18 19 20

2. When you have saved the calendar, it becomes editable and you can now create events
according to the instructions below.

Remove a Calendar
|. Remove a calendar by first browsing for the calendar to be removed and opening it

according to the instructions in Working with Calendars and Events on page 38.

2. Click Remove at the top of the window to remove the calendar. This will of course also

remove all the events that were located in the calendar.

Create and Edit Events
Events are created in existing calendars, so if you do not have a calendar in which to create the
event, create one first by following the instructions above. Existing events are edited by clicking

on the event to be edited in the calendar in question.
I. Create a new event by clicking New Event... on the day the event is to take place.

2. Enter a name for the event and state a start and end date and time by clicking the

calendar browse button.

3. Select the Recurrence check box if you want the event to recur daily, weekly, monthly or

yearly. Set the recurrence range by clicking the Start date and End date browse buttons.

4. Select the maximum number of registrations allowed for the event in the Maximum

registrations field.

5. Select the Published and Hidden check boxes if you want the event to be either published
or hidden.

© EPiServer AB



Calendar/Event Management | 39

6. If you want the calendar event to include an image, browse for one by clicking Browse

next to the Event Image field.

7. The Invitations and Registrations tab appear when you have created the event and clicked

Save Event. These tabs list the people that have been invited and those who have

registered.
Event Details |
Hame Fika
- J v 12/10/200
Start date E te i
12/10/2008 2:00 PM | 2308M |-
| Recurrence...
Short Time for coffee -
description
Descripion | Robert will provide the -
sticky buns.
Header -
Organizer Molly Jones
Flace
Ma.
number of 0 0= unlimited
registrations
Registration [ Registration | \(cionc)
startdate enddate /SR
Published
Hidden
Event Image | Browse. |Remove
Image Neo

Remove an Event

Image

. Remove an event from a calendar by opening the event in question

Event.

© EPiServer AB

and clicking Remove



40 | User Manual for EPiServer Community 3.2

Working With Blogs

The Blog function provides a text-based blog, with or without NML-formatting, for all
members, clubs and experts on the community. Community members may subsequently insert
comments to a certain blog message. In this view the moderator can list all blogs, create new

blogs, administer and delete blogs and blog entries or comments.

Search for blogs by entering the search criteria in the Search Blogs tab and click Search Blogs.
The search results appear in the lower section of the window displaying the blog name and
creation date, number of entries and information about whether the blog is currently active.

Search Blogs

= -
| Create Blog sy Category: i L Adtiveffict -
active: |
Min. number Max. number | Blog = < 1
of entries: of entries: r
Created
h{ * . Month ~ . Day v — Y = . Month ~ . Day =
: ear on ay ear on! ay
[ SearchBlogs |
Search Result (47)
Blog Hame Humber of Entries Active? Created Date
x5S 0 Yes 11/28/2008 2:12:47 PM
x5S 1 Yes 11/28/2008 2:12:47 PM
Blog for Expert ‘Helen Hopkinson' 0 Yes 11/26/2008 2:33:39 PM
Family Travelers 0 Yes 11/18/2008 9:40:55 PM
Family Travelers 2 Yes 11/18/2008 9:40:55 PM

Create a Blog
I. Create a new blog by clicking Create Blog in the upper section of the Search Blogs tab.

2. Enter a name for the blog in the Name field and a presentation text.
3. Browse to an image if you would like an image to be displayed on the blog page.
4

Select whether you want the club to be available on the global or default Web site and
whether you want it to be active or inactive. Click Save Information to save the
information and create the blog.

5. When you have saved the information for the new blog, several new tabs will become
available allowing you for example to edit blog entries. Further information about this can

be found in the following chapter.

Edit Existing Blogs

To view detailed information about an existing blog, click the blog name in the search results
pane. This will open a new window, where the Information tab displays general information
about the specific blog, for example the name of the blog and the presentation text.
Moderators can change any of the information in the Information tab and save by clicking Save
Information. It is also possible for moderators to edit a user’s blog entries.

The Entries tab displays a list of blog entries that have been created. The blog entry headline
and the blog text are displayed in the list with creation date and time. Categorize and tag an

existing blog by selecting the appropriate category and tag in the Categories and Tags tabs.

Edit Blog Entries
The Entries tab displays a list of blog entries that have been created. The blog entry headline

and the blog text are displayed in the list with creation date and time.

© EPiServer AB



Working With Blogs

Edit a blog entry by clicking the blog entry headline in the Entries tab. This opens the Edit

Blog Entry dialog, where you can change the title of the blog entry and the text in the

entry. Here it is also possible to add and remove comments in the Comments tab and

categorize and add tags in the Categories and Tags tabs.

Save the changes by clicking Save Changes.

Create a new blog entry by clicking Create Entry. Enter a title and text in the pop-up

window and click Create Entry.

Remove a blog entry by selecting the blog entry to be removed and clicking Remove
Selected Entries. The blog entry is then removed from My Blog.

m Entries Tags Categories Attributes
Manage Content:

Create Entry

Remove Selected Entries |

e
heflo all

11/27/2008 11:41 AM

;:. to buy & {ling bed?
1 have a brand new one thal bought last y
coazy and you can get it cheap. meam

[0l Commests  Tag  Cabrgories | Altribdes

Tl Posted by Clavsia Ko

Tt Do you want T2 buy & Baby travellisg bedd

ve & brasd nev coe that we bought last year - Bur mever have used. It 1

Ly mice a=d csary and you cam gen it chesp, Sesd me o measage if you aze
0t

© EPiServer AB

41



42 | User Manual for EPiServer Community 3.2

Managing Images and Videos

Image Gallery

The Image Gallery function in EPiServer Community stores and manages images of many types.
Images can be cropped, rotated and given thumbnails of multiple sizes and types, on the fly.
With the Image Gallery function it is easy for developers to handle images on a community.

With the Image Gallery function it is easy to manage images by an approval process, or to
handle images in a more detailed manner for a certain image gallery. The Image Gallery

function covers administration of all image galleries included in the system, for example:
e Shared gallery
My Page

* Image contest

* Blog
*+ Moblog
« Club

The Images menu option contains four tabs; one for search and three for displaying images with
status published, not published or hidden.

Searching for Images

Image search allows you to search using standard variables, such as name, alias of uploader,
category and upload date.

Search for a specific image by entering the appropriate search criteria and clicking Search
Images. Leave the search criteria blank if you want to search for all images. If a gallery contains
more than 50 images, it is divided into subpages available through paging.

Search Images Published Not Published Hidden

Search Images
Hame: I ] Description: Alias of uploader: 1
Category: - - : [

Upload date: Year v . Month ~ . Day » — Year v . Month ~ . Day ~

<

Change Image Status
Images can be assigned different statuses; published, not published and hidden. The Not
Published, Published and Hidden tabs display images that have been assigned that status. The

© EPiServer AB



Managing Images and Videos | 43

not published images are displayed by default. The latest 50 images are displayed (sorted by

date).

I. To change the status of an image, select the appropriate status under the image in

question and click Save Changes.

2. When you select to set the status of an image to Published, all published images will be

visible on the Web site and transferred to the Published image gallery.

3. When you select to hide or delete an image, it will be transferred to Hidden image gallery

or deleted, respectively.

4. It is possible to change the status for all images by selecting the Published, Not Published
or Hidden option on the left. After that click Select All and then Save Changes. The status
of all the selected images will be changed and they will be moved to the appropriate tab.

5. Remove an image by selecting the image to be removed and clicking Remove Selected

Images.

Edit Image Information

Double-click an image to display detailed
information about the image in a pop-up window.
Here you can also see the original image size with
information about the user that uploaded the
image, the date the image was uploaded and a
description text linked to the image. It is also
possible to download the image by clicking

Download Original.

The link in the Uploaded By field is a link to the
users' photo album. This feature enables the
moderator to view the member profile and view
other images in order to support a decision of

approving/disapproving image.

Video Gallery

it

Tame: 35_136pg Dowriosd Crignal
Description: e inthe Alps.

Uplaaded By Admin User

Uploaded: 12/2/2008 1235 M

Save

The Video Gallery function stores and manages videos. Uploaded videos are automatically

encoded into flash video, a widely spread Web-friendly format. Flash video provides fast,

lightweight and platform-independent playback. The video gallery function generates image

samples of every uploaded video and stores them in an image gallery bound to the video. The

image samples provide a fast overview of the video, while saving performance and bandwidth.

The Video Gallery menu option allows moderators to manage video content on the site. The
section is divided into three tabs; Published, Not Published, and Hidden. Each tab provides the
option to set all listed videos as Published, Not Published or Hidden by selecting a Set all as

option. To remove all listed videos, select the Select all for removal check box. Click Save

Changes to save any changes.

© EPiServer AB



44 | User Manual for EPiServer Community 3.2

All tabs list videos on a pane grid. The pane grid can be set to 2 or 4 panes in width by clicking
the grid icons.

Moving the mouse cursor over a video on the grid will display the option to set video status as
Published, Not Published or Hidden by selecting a radio button. To remove the video, select
the Remove Video check box, visible on mouseover. The Zoom option is also available on
mouseover. Clicking Zoom opens a bigger view, displaying image samples of random frames

from the selected video in order to provide a quick preview of the video.

© EPiServer AB



Managing Experts and Questions

Managing Experts and Questions

The EPiServer Community Expert function lets community members ask questions within a
specific or general categories and to receive an answer from an expert. The expert can be an
external expert or a community member.

A member expert is a member of the community that can be easily distinguished from other
users after login. A different user interface can be created for member experts, e.g. to display
the list of questions assigned to them and allow them to create answers.

An external expert gains access to the site by a unique expert ID, which can be provided e.g. as
a part of a link in an e-mail with the question. Experts can be assigned to a specific site or they
can answer questions from any site within the community. Site administrators can review

questions and answers before they are published, and the users can rate the answers.

Experts

The Expert section contains two tabs; one for managing experts and another for managing the
questions that have been assigned to the experts. Read more about questions to experts under
Questions on page 46.

The Experts tab contains three subtabs; one each for applied, active and inactive experts. The
Applied tab lists all users that have applied for expert status.

Click an expert name to display detailed information about the expert. The pop-up dialog has

six tabs: Expert Details, Assigned Questions, Expert Blog, Tags, Categories, and Attributes.

Create an Expert
I. To create an expert click Create Expert from one of the subtabs in the Experts tab. The

Expert Information window contains two tabs; Expert Details and Assigned Questions.

2. Enter the appropriate information about the expert in the Expert Details tab and click
Save Details.

Remove an Expert

Experts can be removed from any of the three tabs.

I. Remove an expert by selecting the check box next to the expert(s) to be removed and

clicking Remove Selected Experts. The selected experts are removed.

Approve an Expert
I. Select the Applied tab.

2. Select the check box next to the expert(s) to be approved and click Approve Selected
Experts.

3. Click Select/Clear All to select or clear all the check boxes in the tab.

ot I
[ Aoricd MU imecive |
e

Deactivate Seieqted Experts | [xpertMame E-mail Address Web Site Hember Alias
Remove Selected Experts Fred Smith Sredpemituse
[ selecticiear a8

Cresiz Expart. |

© EPiServer AB

45



46 | User Manual for EPiServer Community 3.2

Deactivate an Expert
I. Select the Active tab.

2. Select the check box next to the expert(s) to be approved and click Deactivate Selected
Experts.

3. Click Select/Clear All to select or clear all the check boxes in the tab.
Activate an Expert
I, Select the Inactive tab.

2. Select the check box next to the expert(s) to be approved and click Activate Selected
Experts.

3. Click Select/Clear All to select or clear all the check boxes in the tab.

Questions

The Questions tab contains three subtabs where you can review, publish and reject expert
questions in the New, Approved and Published subtabs.

Reject a Question
I. Select the New tab.

2. Select the check box next to the question(s) to be rejected and click Reject Selected
Questions.

3. Click Select/Clear All to select or clear all the check boxes in the tab.
Publish a Question
I. Select the Assigned tab.

2. Select the check box next to the question(s) to be removed and click Publish Selected

Questions.
3. Click Select/Clear All to select or clear all the check boxes in the tab.
Remove an Assigned Question
I. Select the Assigned or Published tab.

2. Select the check box next to the question(s) to be removed and click Remove Selected

Questions.
3. Click Select/Clear All to select or clear all the check boxes in the tab.
Change a Question

I. Click a question header to open a pop-up window that contains the tabs Question

Details, Assigned Experts, Related Questions, Tags, Categories, and Attributes.

2. The Question Details tab is where you can view, change and remove a question. Remove
a question by clicking Remove Question. Save any changes that you've made to the

question by clicking Save Details.

Assign an Expert

The Assigned Experts tab is where you assign and remove experts to the question.
I. Select an expert from the expert drop-down list and click Assign.

2. To remove an assigned question from an expert select the check box next to the expert

name and click Remove Assignment.

Add a Related Question
The Related Questions tab lists all related and unrelated questions is where questions are

added and removed as related questions.

© EPiServer AB



Managing Experts and Questions | 47

. To add a question as related, click Add next to question you wish to add as related.

2. To remove a question as related, click Remove next to the question you wish to remove
as related.

© EPiServer AB



48 | User Manual for EPiServer Community 3.2

Contest Management

The EPiServer Community Contest function contains all functionality necessary to start and
administer contests in a community and can handle questions with single and multiple
alternatives as well as plain text answers. Contests are started and administered by community
moderators in the administration interface.

 Create Contest _ Hame Active?  Start Date End Date
Winter competition Yes 11/26/2008 3:09:25 PM 12/3/2008 3:09:25 PM Remove

Managing Contests

All contests are listed when you open the Contest menu option. Remove a contest by clicking
Remove next to the contest to be removed.

Create a Contest
|. Create a contest by clicking Create Contest after selecting the Contest menu option. This

will open the Contest Information window.

2. Enter a name for the contest in the Name field and select on which Web site the contest
is to apply with the Web site drop-down list.

3. Select a start and end date for the contest and browse to an appropriate image if you
would like an image to be associated with the contest. Click Save to save the contest. The
contest is saved and two new tabs are displayed: Contest Questions and Contest
Submissions. Read further information about these tabs below.

Contest Details m Contest Submissions

Name: Winter competition
Website:  Global ~

Description: | This winter's compecition to win a new pair of ice skates.

oo T
Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sali | Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat
26 27 28 29 30 31 1 Ilﬁ 27 28 29 30 31 1
2 2 4 § &6 I 8 2 3 4 § & Z &
2 10 11 12 13 14 15 9 10 11 12 13 14 15
16 17 18 19 20 21 22 |!.§ 17 18 183 20 2 22
23 24 35 26 27 2B/ 29 |23 24 25 26 27 28 29
0 1 2 3 45 8| |38 1 2 3 a s 8|
| - e Knige
[ Browse. Re
[save]

Create Contest Questions

Questions that belong to a contest are created in the Contest Questions tab. There are three
different types of questions: text, single alternative and multiple alternatives. A description of
these question types can be found below.

I. Create a question by clicking the appropriate label: Text, Single Alternative or Multiple

Alternative.

© EPiServer AB



Contest Management | 49

2. A text question is a question that allows
for a free-text answer. There is no

Text:  What is the best thing about winter?]

t f th' t f t' Image: Browse.. Remove Image
correct answer cIJr IIS ype of question. =
Enter your question in the Text field and :
an appropriate image if desired. Click
Save Question to save the question.
3. A single alternative question is a E
qUeStiOn tha_t |ets the user Choose Text: What is the name of a popular skiing reson in France
. Image: Browse._. Remove Image
between a numbers of choices. Only
) . Add Altemative Is Correct.
one of the alternatives is the correct P e ]
answer. Alternative Val disine °
Enter your question in the Text field Afsrale Wanger [penre ]
and add the available alternatives in — g

the Alternative fields. Select the

correct answer by selecting the Is Correct option next to the correct option. Save the

question by clicking Save Question.

4. A multiple alternative question where
. . . Text: Which of the following ski resorts are located in Sweden?
the correct answer is a combination of
Tmage: Browse. Remove Image
two or more choices. Py
Enter your question in the Text field Altemative [Vemdalen
and add the available alternatives in Atcrietine [Pitogen
. Alternative Are
the Alternative fields. Select the
correct answers by selecting the Is

Correct option next to the correct

options. Save the question by clicking Save Question..

View Contest Submissions

The Contest Submissions tab displays the community members set of answers in the contest.

Moderators can easily view the number of correct answers each member has, pick winners and

download the list in Microsoft Excel.

Cartest Detais

Cartest Lusstons Lentest Suemmacne

22572003 17:45:07 & Snwoes
akarnan ] /252008 12:12 28 PM lﬂ:'o';
v < 2285008 %17 185 nerers
oo 3 20252003 2140374 Annevs

22572008 R 1448 PN

sngnery

The answer list displays each user's answers and

the corresponding questions.

Seiect As Winner

wireer! [_Remeva e vinres |

Sercl AL Wime

[ seezasirne |

Question

What does Netstar

do?

Which of the following
altermatives are
Netstar products?

For how long have
Netstar been
producng
communites?

ocated

What is the name of
Netstar's community
product?

What is the best thing
about Netstar?

© EPiServer AB

Answer

Netstar helps companses and organizations
to reaize ther ideas on interactive wed
sites, on-iine web communites and moble
communication solutions.

StarCommunity
Startiad
DocStar
StarStats

10 years

Where is Natstar's HQ . |

StarCommunity

Their extremly powerful community
oroduct.

Is
Correct



50 | User Manual for EPiServer Community 3.2

Interactive Communication

Webmail Management

The EPiServer Community Webmail function enables site members to send and receive e-mails
on the Web site. The webmail administration lets moderators create e-mail signatures.
Moderators can also create, disable and remove accounts for a specific user under the User
Management section. Read more about this under Managing Users in EPiServer Community on
page 10.

Add a Signature

I. Select the Signature tab from the Webmail section.

2. Add the signature in the Text or HTML text fields and click Save. The signature will appear
at the bottom of each e-mail.

3. To delete a signature, remove the text from the appropriate field and click Save.

Text: [Text signature

Test signature<br>
Add a Domain
I.  Select the Domains tab from the Webmail
section and click Add Domain.
2.  Enter a domain name and select a mail server ot = —
(5ore)

and click Save.

Add a Mail Server

Select the Mail Server tab from the Webmail section and

. . |
click Add Mail Server. -

2. Enter the properties in the pop-up window and click Save.

TMAP base

Internal mail
Web service
Web service

shared secret:

Default quota:

{

© EPiServer AB



Interactive Communication

Managing Moblogs

What is Moblogging? Moblogging is taking pictures and videos with your camera phone and

putting them on Internet.

The EPiServer Community Moblog function allows MMS messages from mobile phones to be

intercepted and images, video, sound and text to be stored in defined destinations. The Moblog

se

ction allows moderators to create and administer filters for incoming moblog messages. The

filter contains information for specifying short code, media code, Web site, image, sound and

video destinations.

Create a Filter

Create a destination filter by clicking Create Filter in the Moblog section. This opens the
MMS Destination Filter window.

Enter a short code, which is the number that the user sends his message to, e.g. 90210.

The image, sound and video destinations allow moderators to pick one of three choices:
My Page, Selected, and Ignore.

My Page means that the information will be stored on the members personal page.
Selected lets you select a specific location by browsing to that location.

Select Ignore if you do not want the destination to be included in the filter.

Moderators that browse for an image destination can either select an existing image
gallery by typing the name of it in the first tab or create a new gallery in the second tab.

Save the filter by clicking Save Filter.

Short code: 20210

Media code: community

Web Site: Global -
Image

destination: My Page -

Sound destination:  Selected + ]
Video destination:  [gnore = l]

[ save Fiter |

© EPiServer AB

51



52 | User Manual for EPiServer Community 3.2

Poll Management

The EPiServer Community poll function consists of a powerful poll administration tool, with a
Web user interface, that is used by the Web application administrators to manage polls. It
includes creation, activating/deactivating and monitoring polls, as well as a poll software library,
which enables Web application developers to utilize the polls on the community Web sites, and
extension possibilities to other EPiServer Community functions.

Moderators start and administer polls that community members can participate in.

Polls Filter

Poll text: | B Author: | ]

Active date: 35/5/5008 D —  12/10/2008 E} Created date: 13/7/2008 D = u.fmfmeE]

¥ My Page | Club |¥| Forum topic 2 i
Type: @ Status: /] Active /| Mot active
Filter Polls_ |
Manage Content Filtered Polls
| where are the best skiing conditions?
Remove Selected Polls

Create a Poll

Create a new poll by clicking Create Poll.

2. Enter a name for the poll in the Name field and select a start and end date for the poll by

selecting a date and time in the calendars.

3. Add a choice for the poll by clicking Add Choice. Enter a text for the first poll choice in
the Text field in the Poll Choices group box. Click Add Choice again for the second
choice and continue in this way until you have created all the choices you wish to be
available in the poll.

4. Move the order of the available choices in the list by clicking the arrows under Display
Order.

5. Save the poll by clicking Save Poll at the top of the pop-up window.

[saveral |
Name: [Where are the best sking condiions? ]
s
|Sun Hom Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat
falWz 2 ¢ s ¢
2 8 2 18 112 13
14015 16 12 18 19
|(n22unxn
W 22 @ M 1 2 3
|a 5 8 7 8 3 1
Web site: Global -
Status: Active -

[ 2dd croce |
Text Votes. Display Order Percentage
Alps ° ¥ [ Remave |
Pyreanas g A oo ]
Votes

If a poll choice has member votes connected to it, the moderator can click on the link and open
up and see who voted. The poll vote's page displays member votes for the specified choice.

© EPiServer AB



Viral Marketing Management | 53

Viral Marketing Management

The EPiServer Community Viral Marketing function provides a tool to create campaigns and
referrals in a community to attract more members. The Viral Marketing function keeps track of
invitations and invitations that have led to an actual membership. Moderators can easily create,
modify and remove campaigns. The image below displays the listing of campaigns.

Total number of referrals: ]
Total number of completions: 0
Create Campaign Name Active?  Referrals  Completions Hit Ratio
Skiing campaign Yes 0 0 0%

Working with Campaigns

Create a Campaign

To create a new campaign, click the Create Campaign. A pop-up window shows the

campaign details (see below). Add the necessary information and click "Save campaign".

Hame:

Description: |
‘Cllrad:eﬂldl:m

start date: [ 2008 >
Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat
2 1 2 3 & 5 &
1 B 9 10 1 12 13
14 15 16 17 18 19 20
21 22 33 24 5 B/ W
a8 2 0 31 1 2z 3
8 3 8 7 8 2 W

Creator:

Web Site: Global -

Status: Active -

Change an Existing Campaign

I. To make changes to a campaign, click the campaign name in the listing.

2. If there are referrals connected to this campaign, the Download Referrals button appears
at the top menu. To download the referrals, click the button followed by Save. An Excel
file is created that contains all the referrals for this campaign.

© EPiServer AB



54 | User Manual for EPiServer Community 3.2

Abuse Reports

The Abuse Reports section allows moderators to manage abuse reports, reported users and
reporting users. The Abuse Reports section consists of three tabs: Reports, Reported Users,
and Reporting Users.

Reports Reported Users Reporting Users

Select All for Removal Type Date Reports Status Remove

< Image 11/28/2008 3:35 1 ©New O Ignored O Handled |
Set all as: PM
2t 4 Topic 12/2/2008 2:11 PM 1 @ Mew Olgnored O Handled [
s : g » !
Handled
_ Save Changes |
Reports

The Reports tab is divided into 3 tabs, New, Ignored, and Handled. The New tab lists all new
abuse reports. The list view shows information about the type of content that the report
regards, the date and time that the report was created, how many reports have been made,
and the status of the report. It is possible to sort by any of the information by clicking the
header.

Change Abuse Report Status
I. To change the status of an abuse report, select the appropriate status for the abuse

report and click Save Changes.
2. To change the status for all the abuse reports in a particular tab, select a status under Set

all as and then Save Changes.

Remove an Abuse Report
I. Remove an abuse report by selecting the Remove check box in line with the abuse report

to be removed.

2. If you want to remove all of the abuse reports with a certain status, click Select All for
Removal in the appropriate tab.

Detailed Information - Abuse Report

Follow the instructions below to display detailed information for an abuse report.

I. Click + next to the abuse report to view extended information such as reported content

and admin comments.

2. To view the abuse report content, click View Content.... To add or edit an admin

comment, click Add Comment...., then Close and Save Changes to save.

3. The Log Entries button opens a pop-up window listing all logged changes made to the
reported content. The listing includes the following information.

© EPiServer AB



4.

The Edit Content button acts as a direct link to the admin view of the reported content

Clicking it opens a pop-up window, allowing you instant access to edit or remove the
reported content regardless of type.

[ select Al for Removal Tena

Date Beports  Status Remave
¥ image 11/28/2008 335 1+ O Mew © Ipnored © Handled
Setall as: M
) Rew Reported Content
_ Handled
([ sove ranges |

[y
| LogEntnes || Edit Content

1 @ Mew  Ignored  Handled

Reported Users

The Reported Users tab lists all users that have been reported for abuse. The list view shows

the alias of the user and the number of new, ignored and handled reports. It is possible to sort
by any type of information by clicking each header.

ReportedUsers Lo
Reported Users
Alias
Maria Dolores

Per Hemmingson

Reporting Users

The Reporting Users tab list all the users that have reported an abuse case. The list view shows

the alias of the user and the number of new, ignored and handled reports. It is possible to sort
by any type of information by clicking each header.

Reports Reported Users Reporting Users l

Alias New Ignored Handled
Admin User 2

© EPiServer AB

Abuse Reports

55



56 | User Manual for EPiServer Community 3.2

Attributes, Categories and Tags

Attributes

Moderators can create, and remove attributes for EPiServer Community functions in the
Attributes section. This is an advanced option and should only be used after consulting with
developing partner.

Attributes
Create Attribute
Attributes for the type EPiServer.Common.Site
Fortype: EPiServer.Common. Site -

Mo results were returned by your search query.

Categories

Moderators can create and remove categories from the category tree in the Categories

section.

Create a Category
I. Create a new category by first selecting where in the category tree the new category

should be placed.
2. Select a category from the category tree and click Create Category.

3. Enter a name for the category and click Save Details.

B

= 221 ciobal
@ 0 Blog
_d'\'_} | SavepDetads | | Remove Category
& 2 Forum
& 3 ImageGalery
& 3 MyPage
& 3 VideoGalery
12 Default ‘ m - ¥

Hame: (Club

Tags
Moderators can create and remove predefined tags in the Tags section.

Create a Predefined Tag
I. Create a predefined tag by selecting a Web site and function type from the drop-down

menus
2.  Enter the desired name in the Name field and Add Predefinition.

3. To remove a predefined tag, click Remove Predefinition.

© EPiServer AB



Attributes, Categories and Tags | 57

Web Site: Glohal - Type: ..Ei’i.éemr.bommon.éii.e -
Hame: | | [__AddPredefiniton |

Search Result

No results were returned by your search query.

© EPiServer AB



58 | User Manual for EPiServer Community 3.2

System Settings

The System Settings option is where the community
moderator creates and removes groups or users that can
help to administer the community.

The system settings are grouped at the bottom of the
Community tab.

Groups/Users

Add User

Attributes
Abuse Reports

% =) Groups/Users

8] Add User
\&@] Add Group
Search Group/User

=) Administrative Access Rights

|3 Administration
System Settings
Web Sites
\Br| Security
) Modules
1= Web Sites

(] New Web Site

L Default
= Globalization

@ Add Globalization
B s

A Active License

Select Add User under the Groups/Users section. This opens the Add User window. Add

a new user with his basic details and include him in groups in order to inherit access

rights.

2. Add a user to a group by selecting the group in the Available Groups list and clicking >.

Click Save when done.

First name

Last name

E-mail address

Date of birth -

Language English (United States) -

Available Groups

| Administrators -
CommunityMembers =

| Group for Club with id: 1 i
Group for Club with Id: 14

| Group for Club with ld: 15 =1

Add Group

Add Group window.

Add a group by first selecting Add Group under the Users/Groups section. This opens the

2. Enter the name of the group in the Name field and click Save. Groups can also have child

groups that inherit access rights from their parent group.

3. To add another group as a child group, select the group in the Available Groups window

and click >. Click Save when done.

© EPiServer AB



Add Group

Group Settings

‘|D‘

Available Groups Selected Child Groups

Administrators
CommunityMembers
Group for Club with Id: 1
Group for Club with Id: 14
Group for Club with Id: 15 -

)

Search Group/User

System Settings | 59

Search for groups and users by clicking Search Group/User under the Groups/Users section.

You can search for both groups and users and remove them if needed.

Search Group[User

Search for | | Users = [ Search

XX X X X X X X|X X

Administrative Access Rights

Administrative Access Rights for Administration

Moderators give users and groups access rights to log in to the site administration from the
Administration section.

Add a User/Group

|. Search for the user/group to add by entering a text in the Search for field and clicking
Search.

2. Click Add. Select the Access check box and then Save.

3. To remove a user or group, click Remove and then Save.

Access Rights for EPiServer Products Administration

Search

Search for | | Al [(seach

Members

Groups[Users Access

| Administrators

© EPiServer AB



60 | User Manual for EPiServer Community 3.2

Administrative Access Rights for System Settings

The System Settings section contains the members and groups that have access to view the
System Settings part of the site administration. For information about how to add and remove
users, see Administrative Access Rights for Administration on page 59.

Access Rights for System Settings

| D|

Search for | |ar -
G_rwpsmms Read Change B o
& Administrators # ]

Administrative Access Rights for Web Sites

The Web Sites section gives users and groups access rights to view and make changes in the
Web Sites section in System Settings. For information about how to add and remove users, see
Administrative Access Rights for Administration on page 59.

Access Rights for Sites

Search for | Al
Groups/Users Read Create Change Remove Administer
& administrators ] @] = = €]

Administrative Access Rights for Security

In the Security section, moderators can give users and groups general security rights. This
includes adding, changing and removing other users and groups. For information about how to
add and remove users, see Administrative Access Rights for Administration on page 59.

Access Rights for Security Management

Search for| |an -
Groups/Users Read Create Change Remove
&1 Administrators @ v ] @

© EPiServer AB



System Settings | 61

Community Partitioning

With community partitioning it is possible to separate community content within an EPiServer
Community installation. Community partitioning is available for content when either partition
tabs or Web site drop-down menus are visible as shown below.

The EPiServer Community 3 Entry License includes one (1) partition. To be able to use
Community Partitioning an extended license is needed. Required license and additional

implementation is available through EPiServer Partners.

Hy UscrDetads | My Image Gallery | My Video Gallery | Hy Document Archive [IELTSR  Hy Guestbook = | » |

e
Partition tabs [ = ﬂ
H—

Hame: Fashion is fun!
Presentation text: I just love fashion! I know B
everything about the latest E

tzrends and alsc loves to share
them with you. I am travelling a -

Characters left: 1696
Presentation image: [[Browse.. | "I Remove image
|'|'|HIUCO
. B st |00 0l
Web site drop-down =t et
Active[Not active: L FActiveE  WotAcve —— —— -

[ Save Information |

Moderators can choose new and default language to use on the site. Hostnames are added by
typing a name in the Hostname Alias text box, followed by clicking Add Alias.

Moderators set what groups and users are allowed to operate on this site in the Access Rights

tab. The access rights available are Read, Create, Change, Remove and Administer.

settoss [T

MHame: L |

Language: ErE -

Hostname Alias: [ Add Alias

Globalization

The Globalization section allows moderators to translate texts in order to have Web pages

available in several different languages.

Search for language keys and edit or remove them by clicking Find a Translation in the Find

Translation tab.

© EPiServer AB



62 | User Manual for EPiServer Community 3.2

. =l
et I

lation: \epise | [[_Fnda lati |

< | m J +

The Edit Globalization Key dialog is displayed when you have clicked a key. This dialog displays
the languages into which the key has been translated. Texts can be changed and languages can
be added or removed.

|
(save]
Add: — Add Language - ol =
Horwegian [Kunne ikke finne kontrollen {0}. %
Danish [Kontrollen “{0}" kunne ikke findes. %
Finnish Ohjausobjektia (0} ei [bydy. b3
Dutch Kan besturingselement {0} niet vinden |%
Swedish Kunde inte hitta kontrollen {0). kS
English [The Control {0} could not be found. % -

Add new keys by filling in the information in the Add Key tab and clicking Add Key. To edit an
existing key, search for the key and click its name to open the editing dialog.

Licensing

The Active License menu option contains information that is specific for your license. It lists all
the products that are installed on your system. The license has restrictions for the maximum
number of sites that the moderator can create and the maximum number of users that can
register on the community. It also contains an expiration date for the whole license as well as IP
restrictions on the servers that are hosting the system.

© EPiServer AB



Index
A
Abuse reports ... 54
change status .. ......... ... ... .. ... 54
detailed information ................ 54
FEMOVING « vttt 54
Access rights
clubs ... 29
forums ... 22
FOOMS it 23
Activating
EXPErtS 46
Adding
attribute values ... oL 19
GrOUPS '+ o vttt 58
tags 19
USEIS oottt 58
Administration interface ................ 7
Administrative access rights . ............ 59
Websites ... o 60
administration ........ ..o oL 59
SECUNILY vt 60
system settings ........ .. o 60
Administrator ... ..o oo 7
Approving
cubads ... .o 28
cubs ..o 28
EXPErtS 45
IMAZES vt 13,32
unapproved clubads ............... 29
unapproved clubs . ... ..o 28
user portraits ... Il
videos ... [4
At-a-glance . ... 8
Attribute values ... ... . oL 19
Attributes . ... . 56
B
Blog
creating ..o 40
editing ... 40
Blog entry
editing ... .. |5, 40
C
Calendars
creating ..o 38
FEMOVING « ottt 38
Campaigns
changing existing campaigns ... ....... 53
creating ..o 53
Categories ... 56
creating ..o 56
Changing
club member status ... 30

image status ......... ... ... ... ... 42
qUeStioNS .. 46
Club ads
APPrOVING oot 28
approving unapproved . . ..., ... 29
disapproving approved ............. 29
removing approved . ....... ... 29
removing unapproved . ............. 29
Club documents
downloading . ............ ... ... 36
FEMOVING vt 37
uploading . ........ .. o 36
Club forum topic
creating .. oo 34
editing .. ... 34
MOVING + oot 35
FEMOVING vt 34
Club forums ............ ... ... .... 26
Club members
changing status . ................... 30
Club messages
editing ... 33
Club poll
Creating ..o 36
Clubs
access rights ... 29
approve unapproved ... 28
APPrOVING v v v 28
Creating ..o 27
deleting .. ... 28
disapproving approved clubs . ... ..... 29
removing approved .......... . ... 29
removing unapproved . ............. 28
searching ......... .. i 27
Contest
create ... 48
creating contest questions .......... 48
FEMOVING et 48
view contest submissions ........... 49
Contest management ................. 48
Creating
blogs ...... ... ... 40
calendars ... oo 38
CAMPAIgNS .« oot 53
Categories . ..o 56
club forum topics ...l 34
clubpolls ... 36
cubs .. 27
experts ... 45
polls ... 18, 52
FOOMS vt ettt et 23
topICS . 25
D
Database ................ ... ... ..... 6
Deactivating
EXPErtS . v 46
Deleting

© EPiServer AB

Index | 63



64 | User Manual for EPiServer Community 3.2

users ...

Detailed club information

Direct messages ........

Disapproving

approved club ads . . ..
approved clubs ... ...

Documents

downloading ........
removing ...........
uploading . ..........

Domain

adding .............

Downloading

club documents . ... ..
documents . .........

E
Editing

Guestbook entries . ..
blog entries .........
club forum topics . . ..
club messages .......
existing blogs . ... ....
image information . . . .
news entries ........
room details ........

creating ............
editing .............
removing ...........
Experts ........... ...,
activating ...........
approving . ..........
assigning .. ...
create ...
deactivating .........
external expert ......
member expert .. ...
removing ...........
External expert ........

F

Forums ...............
access rights ........
creating ............

managing access rights

removing ...........
renaming ...........

G

Globalization . ..........
Graphical profile ........

Groups

adding .............
Guestbook entries . ... ..

|
Image gallery . ........ ... ... ... ... .. 42
Images ... 42
APPrOVING oot 32
change status ..................... 42
edit image information ............. 43
FEMOVING vt 32
searching ... ... . i 42
upload ... 31
Introduction ......... ... oL 5
L
Licensing ..o 62
Login oo 8
M
Mail server
adding ... .. 50
Manage club access rights ............. 30
Manage forum access rights ............ 22
Manage room access rights ............ 24
Managing calendars and events ......... 38
Member ....... ... ... . i 6
Memberexpert ........ .. ... ... 45
Moblogs .. ... 51
filter ..o 51
Moderate rooms .. ... 24
Moderator ... o 6
Moving
club forum topics . ... 35
TOPICS vt 26
My Document Archive . ............... 14
My Page . oo 12
N
News entry
edit ..o 32
(o)
OWNEr ..o 6
P
Poll management . .................... 52
Polls
creating ..o 18,52
Predefinedtags ...................... 56
Creating .. oo 56
FEMOVING vttt 56
Publish a question . ................... 46
Q
Questions ... 46
adding related questions ............ 46
changing . ... i 46
publishing ............... ... ... .. 46

© EPiServer AB



rejecting ..o 46
removing assigned questions ......... 46
R
Rejecta question ..................... 46
Related questions
adding ... 46
Removing
abuse reports ... 54
approved clubads . .............. ... 29
approved clubs . ........ .. L 29
assigned questions . .......... ... ... 46
attribute values ... oL 19
calendars ... oL 38
club documents ............ ...l 37
club forum topics . ... .o oL 34
documents ............ ... .. I5
events ... 39
EXPErtS 45
IMAZES vt vt 13,32
FOOMS it 23
tags 19
TOPICS v 25
unapproved clubads ............... 29
unapproved clubs . ... .. L 28
videos ... |4
Reportedusers ...................... 55
Room
access rights ... . i 23
creating ... 23
editing details ......... ... oo 23
managing access rights .............. 24
moderating ... 24
FEMOVING oot 23
S
Searching
clubs ... 27
GroUPS/USErsS ... 59
IMAZES vt 42
USEIS oottt 10
Signature
adding ... 50
Simple/advanced search . ............... 10
System messages ... 20
sending ... 20
System settings ........... .. oL 58
T
Tabs ... 14
Attributes ... ..o 19
Categories . ... 19
Club Calendar ..................... 37
Club Details ...................... 30
Club Document Archive ............ 36
Club Forum ........... ... ... ... 33
Club Image Gallery ................. 31

Club Members .................... 30
Club Messages . ................... 33
ClubNews ...t 32
ClubPoll ... 35
Club Video Gallery ................ 32
ClubsAds ... 31
Contest Submissions . .............. 49
MyBlog ........ .. I5
My Direct Messages ............... 18
My Guestbook . .......... ... ..., 6
My Image Gallery .. ................ 12
MyPolls ... .. |7
My User Details ................... 12
My Video Gallery .................. I3
My Webmail Account .............. 18
My userdetails . ................... 12
Reported Users ................... 55
Reporting Users .................. 55
Reports ... 54
Tags oo 19
Tags o 56
adding ... 19
Terminology .. ... 6
Topic
Creating ..o 25
editing ... 25
MOVING .+ttt 26
FEMOVING oot 25
U
Uploading
club documents ............ ...l 36
documents . ... I5
IMAZES vt 13, 31
videos ... 13
User management .................... 10
User portraits
APPrOVING oot I
Users
adding ... ... 58
deleting .......... ... .ol Il
searching ... ... i 10
simple/advanced search ............. 10
\'4
Video Gallery ............ ... ... . ... 43
Viral marketing ........... ... ... ..., 53
Visitor ... 6
w
Webmail account .......... ... .. 18
Webmail management ................ 50
Working .. ... 21, 23,40

© EPiServer AB

Index

65



66 | User Manual for EPiServer Community 3.2

© EPiServer AB



	Introduction
	What is EPiServer Community?
	Main Functionality

	How Does EPiServer Community Work?
	Graphical Profile
	Database

	Terminology
	About This Manual

	Getting Started with EPiServer Community
	Login
	Main View
	Online Status
	EPiServer Community At-a-Glance


	Managing Users in EPiServer Community
	Searching for Users
	Simple/Advanced Search

	Deleting Users
	Approving User Portraits
	Detailed User Information - My Page
	My User Details
	My Image Gallery
	My Video Gallery
	My Document Archive
	My Blog
	My Guestbook
	My Polls
	My Direct Messages
	My Webmail Account
	Tags
	Categories
	Attributes

	System Messages

	Forum Management
	Working With Forums
	Access Rights for Forums

	Working With Rooms
	Access Rights for Rooms

	Moderate Rooms
	Working With Topics

	Club Forums

	Club Management
	Searching for Clubs
	Working with Clubs
	Deleting Clubs
	Approve Clubs / Club Ads

	Access Rights for Clubs
	Detailed Club Information
	Club Details
	Club Members
	Clubs Ads
	Club Image Gallery
	Club Video Gallery
	Club News
	Club Messages
	Club Forum
	Club Poll
	Club Document Archive
	Club Calendar


	Calendar/Event Management
	Working with Calendars and Events

	Working With Blogs
	Edit Existing Blogs

	Managing Images and Videos
	Image Gallery
	Searching for Images

	Video Gallery

	Managing Experts and Questions
	Experts
	Questions

	Contest Management
	Managing Contests

	Interactive Communication
	Webmail Management
	Managing Moblogs

	Poll Management
	Votes

	Viral Marketing Management
	Working with Campaigns

	Abuse Reports
	Reports
	Reported Users
	Reporting Users


	Attributes, Categories and Tags
	Attributes
	Categories
	Tags

	System Settings
	Groups/Users
	Administrative Access Rights
	Administrative Access Rights for Administration
	Administrative Access Rights for System Settings
	Administrative Access Rights for Web Sites
	Administrative Access Rights for Security

	Community Partitioning
	Globalization
	Licensing

	Index

